
 

 

Tenant & Leaseholder Panel 
 
 
To: Yaw Boateng (Chair) 

Leslie Parry (Vice-Chair) 
 Jill Arboine, Ishia Beckford, Monica Binns, James Fraser, Theresa French, 

James Gitau, Ian Leonard, Pamela Leonce, Dave Mundy, Grace Osoata, 
David Palmer, Guy Pile-Grey, Debra Pring, Marilyn Smithies, Sharon 
Swaby, Jamil Tarik and Kim Wakely 
Councillors Adele Benson, Lara Fish, Alisa Flemming, Brigitte Graham, 
Lynne Hale and Chrishni Reshekaron 

 
 
A meeting of the Tenant & Leaseholder Panel will be held on Tuesday, 6 February 
2024 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01 (1st floor), Bernard Weatherill House, 8 Mint 
Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA. 
 
 
Katherine Kerswell 
Chief Executive 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 29 January 2024 

 
 
Please note that this meeting is being held remotely. You can view the webcast both 
live and after the meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey as detailed 
above.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

2

 
AGENDA 

 
  

1.   Welcome and Introductions   
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Committee 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members will be asked to confirm that their Disclosure of Interest Forms 

are accurate and up-to-date. Any other disclosures that Members may 
wish to make during the meeting should be made orally. Members are 
reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is registered on 
the register of interests or is the subject of a pending notification to the 
Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose relevant disclosable 
pecuniary interests at the meeting 
  

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 and 9 

January 2024 as accurate records. 
  

5.   Asset Management Strategy  
 Presented by Sue Hanlon, Director of Assets and Kevin Hartshorn, Interim 

Head of Asset Planning & Capital Delivery. 
  

6.   Repairs  
 Presented by Sue Hanlon, Director of Assets. 

  
7.   Introduction Director of Streets & Environment (Pages 17 - 34) 

 Presented by Karen Agbabiaka, Director of Streets & Environment. 
  

8.   Update on Transformation  
 Presented by Lara Ashley, Housing Transformation Lead. 

  
9.   Housing Regeneration Strategy (Pages 35 - 38) 

 Presented by David Baptiste, Housing Regeneration Lead. 
  

10.   Report from Resident Representatives  
 To receive verbal updates from Resident Representatives. 

  
11.   Any Other Business  



 

 

3

 To discuss any other business at the discretion of the Chair. 
  

12.   Date of next meeting  
 Tuesday 27 February 2024 at 6:30pm in Room 1.01, Bernard Weatherill 

House.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Tenant & Leaseholder Panel 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Yaw Boateng (Chair); 
Leslie Parry (Vice-Chair); 

  
Councillors Adele Benson (online), Clive Fraser, Alisa Flemming (online), 
Brigitte Graham (online), Lara Fish (online).     
 

Also  
Present: 

Jill Arboine, James Fraser, James Gitau, Dave Mundy, Grace Osoata (online), 
David Palmer, Marilyn Smithies, Jamil Tarik, Kim Wakely, Theresa French.        
                  

Apologies: Susmita Sen 
  

PART A 
  

58/23   
 

Welcome and Introductions 
  

59/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 

       Councillor Adele Benson asked for clarification of her position on the 
panel as she was a tenant within the borough and a Councillor. Leslie 
Parry clarified that the Councillor was present in the capacity of a 
Councillor and therefore had no speaking rights as a tenant member.   

  
       There were no other disclosures at this meeting. 

  
60/23   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 July 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  

61/23   
 

Damp & Mould Update 
 
 
Jerry Austin presented the damp and mould update. In response to questions 
the Officer explained: 

  
       Mould and Damp specialists visited properties within 6 days of a 

reported mould issue to treat the mould at first instance.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

       Subsequent visits were arranged at the 3-month and 6-month mark to 
investigate reoccurrence; and should the mould reappear further 
investigation was undertaken.  

       Where further investigation was required, the resident was kept 
informed by the specialist team.  

       The objectives of the damp and mould team included isolating 
structural issues; checking condensation around properties; and 
ensuring that properties were sufficiently ventilated to prevent 
reoccurrence of mould. 

       The mould treatment was expected to kill spores however other 
contributing issues were also addressed such as moisture levels to 
ensure that mould did not return at the same level. Where the mould 
had returned, additional analysis was completed rather than reapplying 
treatment.  

       Guidance to residents was provided on how to minimise reoccurrence 
of damp and mould to during visits. 

       The officer commented that the feedback from the Panel on 
establishing a 9-month or change of weather review of properties 
would be taken forward as an additional measure to ensure that spore 
levels were reduced to an acceptable level.   

  
  

62/23   
 

Customer Repairs Call Centre 
 
 
Michael Nlewedim presented the customer repairs call centre update. In 
response to questions the Officer explained: 
  

       Blue flags were i
[...]
 
homeless people and those in temporary accommodation. 

       A Regeneration and New Homes Policy would be produced setting out 
the Council’s plans for providing more affordable and social housing. 

       There was ongoing assessment of the affordability of rents given that 
the term “affordable housing” raised concerns during the period of 
consultation.  

       The panel were supportive of the report and the strategies in place. 

  
  

67/23   
 

Report from resident representatives 
 
 
Yaw Boteng delivered his report on the ARCH conference and the Stop Social 
Housing Stigma (SSHS) committee meeting. The Chair announced that the 
SSHS would be launching a few pilot projects with further details becoming 
available by the next Tenants and Leaseholders’ Panel. 
  
Marilynn Smithies gave an update on the Resident Voice Meeting held on 
Thursday 31 August 2023. The Member advised on an opportunity to support 
the Commissioning Tender Evaluation and confirmed their attendance to a 
one-hour online session on Thursday 12th October on this matter.  
  
  

68/23   
 

Any Other Business 
  

69/23   
 

Date of next meeting 
 
 
Tuesday 6 February 2024 at 6:30pm in Room 1.01, Bernard Weatherill 
House, 8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Tenant & Leaseholder Panel 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 6.30 pm in Room 1.01 and 1.02 - Bernard 
Weatherill House, Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Yaw Boateng (Chair); 
Leslie Parry (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Adele Benson (online), Lara Fish, Alisa Flemming (online), 
Brigitte Graham (online), Lynne Hale and Chrishni Reshekaron 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
James Watt (Resident Involvement Officer), Orlagh Guarnori (Acting Head of 
Finance), Susmita Sen (Corporate Director of Housing), Mary Larby (Interim 
Director of Tenancy Services), Sue Hanlon (Interim Director of Assets), Jerry 
Austin (Interim Head of Repairs and Maintenance), Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 
(Democratic Services Officer), Debra Pring, Theresa French, Ian Leonard, Jill 
Arboine, Ishia Beckford, Monica Binns, Tamar Coleman, James Gitau, Nicola 
Glover, Grace Osoata, David Palmer, Guy Pile-Grey, Marilyn Smithies, Sharon 
Swaby, Jamil Tarik and Kim Wakely; Kelly Gater and Yvonne Davy.    
 

Apologies: Theresa French, Dave Mundy and James Fraser  
  

PART A 
  

1/24   
 

Welcome and Introductions 
 
 
The Panel Members, Councillors and officers in attendance introduced 
themselves.  
  

2/24   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
  

3/24   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Panel resolved to defer the decision on whether to approve the minutes 
of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 as an accurate record to 
the next Tenant and Leaseholder Panel meeting on the 6 February 2024.  
  
Councillor Reshekaron entered the meeting at 6.39pm. 
  
 
  

Page 11



 

 
 

4/24   
 

Rent Consultation 
 
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited the Corporate Director of Housing 
to address the Panel. The Corporate Director of Housing explained that 
purpose of the meeting was for officers to explain the implications of the rent 
increase, the pressures that the housing revenue account was under and the 
work that was underway to address the housing needs within the borough.  

The Corporate Director of Housing informed the Panel that the Council’s 
housing department was on a transformation journey following the notice 
served by the regulator for social housing for breaching the consumer 
regulation standards. The Corporate Director of Housing explained that the 
focus over the past 18 months had been to turn these services around, and 
key part of this strategy was investment into the Councils housing stock.  

The Finance Manager conducted a presentation to the Panel, which can be 
found via the following link: https://civico.net/croydon/meetings  

In response to questions from Panel members, officers informed the Panel 
that:  

• The caretaking duties which were referred to in the presentation 
included litter pickers from Veolia.  

• The service charges increase of 7.7% only applied to social housing 
tenants and not leaseholders or freeholders whose charges were 
handled separately. 

• Officers would have to scale back on some of the services provided to 
tenants if they did not recommend a 7.7% rent increase.  

• Cabinet would decide whether to increase the rent, but officers had 
presented the proposal to the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel first as 
they wanted to understand their priorities. 

• The rent increase would help to ensure that the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) reserves were adequately built up.  

• Officers agreed to give the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel a 
breakdown on the HRA in future.  

• The HRA had around £15 million in reserve, this was a result of the 
open book exercise which looked at the previous charges to the HRA 
from the general fund where officers retrospectively took back money 
from the general fund.  

• Leaseholders and freeholders paid the actual cost of the services they 
received, so to officers were not able to add any additional charges.  

• Officers planned to review their service arrangements for the current 
year, and they were aware that there were tenants who did not claim 
benefits that they were entitled to. 

• Officers had advertised the fact that they had a hardship fund, and the 
aim was to use the fund more intelligently by using data to target 
residents in need.  

• Currently there were 15 additional repairs raised and 2000 additional 
calls received per month on average.  

Page 12

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings


 

 
 

• Generally, when a contract was demobilised and a new contract is then 
mobilised, there was a period of time where tenants tended to hold 
back on reporting and repai
[...]
d been mentioned in the 
presentation included repairs that had been raised online. 

• The three core areas in which the increased amount of repair cases 
related to were voids, damp and mould and day to day repairs. 

• The contractors conducting the repairs were using sub-contractors to 
achieve the key performance indicators (KPI’s) and standards set out 
in the contract. Due to the additional demand of 1500 repairs per 
month, the contractors had decided to bring in additional resources to 
help them to meet the demand. 

• The emergency damp and mould cases would be prioritised ahead of 
the less critical cases. 

Page 13



 

 
 

• The 7.7% increase was required in order for the Council to be able to 
increase their resources to meet the demand of their damp and mould 
cases.  

• The extra resource would ensure that there was a sufficient number of 
trained staff members who could help the Council to work through its 
backlog and new cases. 

• The damp and mould team would be a permanent fixture due to the 
volume of cases that had arisen, this had been factored into the 
structure of the housing department. 

• Officers would check whether the contact centre advisor was following 
the agreed process to avoid duplication, advisors should be looking at 
repair history first to determine whether a repair had already been 
raised previously before raising a new repair.  

• The contact centre had a telephony system where the managers could 
listen into calls to monitor whether advisors were following the agreed 
processes. 

• The contract agreement that the Council had with its contractors 
enabled the Council to recall a contractor to a job in which repairs that 
had already been carried out had become faulty again within a year, 
this would be done at no extra cost to the Council. 

• In damp and mould cases, officers would be monitoring how the initial 
visits were managed, the request for jobs and ensuring that the check 
was conducted within 12 weeks. 

• The Council would respond to the government’s consultation as part of 
the London Councils Group and on behalf of Croydon, the Council 
would need to provide a response to the government within six weeks.   

• The Council would need to conduct stock conditions surveys in order to 
improve the accuracy of their data regarding the condition of their 
housing stock. 

• Part of the response to the Councils legal disrepair cases required 
tenants to be re housed, this had been included in the overspend that 
the housing department sought to manage. 

• The draft budget that had been proposed for the next municipal year 
saw a 33% increase in the repairs budget. This increase would be 
dependent on the 7.7% increase in rent being agreed. 

• This would allow the Council to avoid paying a compensation for legal 
disrepair cases as they would manage repairs before properties 
became disrepair cases. 

• Emergency repairs were measured separately to routine repairs.  
• New contact centre advisors would need to be adequately trained so 

that they understood the differences between the nine categories, how 
to diagnose repairs and to ensure that they knew the right trade was 
requested to attend. 

• The target time for emergency repairs was within 24 hours. 
• Emergency repairs could include a leak in a property or if the only toilet 

within a property was unable to flush. 
• A routine repair could involve fixing a kitchen tap. 

Page 14



 

 
 

• The Council had appointed a new Head of Caretaking, they were 
currently working their notice period in their current role. 

• The Council had appointed a new communications officer who had 
been tasked with improving the housing departments social media 
profile. 

• If the recommendation for a rent increase was completely rejected, 
then the rent would stay at the same price it was at in the year 2023-
24. 

• Social housing tenants service charges were pooled, and money was 
allocated from this pool to provide services to social housing tenants. 

• The Mayor and cabinet would decide on whether to agree the officers 
recommendations on the rent increase at the Cabinet meeting on the 
14 February. 

  
  

5/24   
 

Date of next meeting 
 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on 6 February 2024 at 
6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 
1NX. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.42 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Waste and Street Cleansing 
Update 

Tenants and Lease Holder Panel 
6 Feb 2024

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



6th Feb 2024  

CONTENT

üService performance – Waste
üService performance – Street Cleansing
üAreas of improvement – Contamination 
üFuture Service design - 2025 

P
age 18



6th Feb 2024  

Service performance – 
WasteP

age 19



Waste Collection - Areas of Accountability
                                                 Housing Services   Waste collection service

P
age 20



Waste 
Collection 

Performance
(DEC 2024) 

P
age 21



Waste 
Collection 
Communal 

Refuse 
Collections
(DEC 2023)

P
age 22



Waste 
Collection 
Communal 
Recycling 

Collections 
(DEC 2023)

P
age 23



6 Feb 2024  

Service performance – 
Street Cleansing

P
age 24



Street 
Cleansing 
(DEC 2023)

P
age 25



Street 
Cleansing
(DEC 2023) 

95,417 
scheduled 
cleansing 

activities per 
month

99% of all 
scheduled task 

completed

179 reports of 
street below 
grade (72% 

reduction in the 
level of streets 
below grade)

3,334 Reported 
Fly tips 

(increase of 35% 
compared with 

Jan 2023)

P
age 26



Street Cleansing 

P
age 27



Street Cleansing – Fly Tipping 

P
age 28



6 Feb 2024  

Areas of improvement – 
Contamination P

age 29



Areas of Challenge – Recycling 
Contamination

P
age 30



Areas of Challenge – Recycling 
Contamination

P
age 31



6th Feb 2024  

Future Service design - 
2025 P

age 32



New Service provider 2025
Nov. 2022

Cabinet Agreed not to ex
[...]
d to kick start regeneration activity within the Borough.  

Project Initiation and Scoping. At the start of a regeneration project there are a range of 
critical factors that need to be in place as fundamentals. These include the need for the 
socio-economic baseline studies, stock condition surveys and the regeneration business 
case. There would also be some procurement activity at this stage in the process plus 
design and feasibility work to RIBA Stage 2 with high level cost plans.  

Project Planning. The action plan will articulate the steps to bring the project to fruition 
from briefing members, governance approvals, selecting project team to resident 
consultation to land assembly and development partner procurement.  

Financing. This section of the strategy will look at financial viability, programme budgets 
and project cashflow. It will also touch on the impact of the regeneration, financial activity 
on the HRA Business Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy, and the Council’s Treasury 
management.  

Execution and Delivery. This part of the strategy will cover resident/stakeholder 
consultation including agreeing. Residents charter, land assembly, master planning to 
RIBA Stage 3, phasing and decanting plan, and developer procurement.  

This will be another appendix to the Housing Regeneration and New Homes Strategy.  

This will cover the circulation of the document to the relevant internal client teams such 
as Housing Management, Asset Management, Legal and Finance. Will involve briefings 
and presentations plus any required member/stakeholder meetings prior to adoption.  
 

Timescales  
These are to be agreed with the Client and set out in the Inception Briefing note 
following the inaugural meeting. 
 
 
Action  Indicative Start Date  Indicative Completion Date  
Housing Regeneration and New 
Homes Framework  

November 2023  May 2024  

Housing Regeneration and New 
Homes Framework Action Plan and 
Implementation Strategy  

April 2024  July 2024  

Project Sponsor, Stakeholder and 
Internal Client Team review, input 
and sign off  

June 2024  September 2024  

Document handover to Officers  August 2024  October 2024  
Cabinet Report Approval  November 2024  December 2024  

Page 36



Site identification and Options 
Appraisals  

November 2023  April 2024  

Development Appraisal Tool Review, 
Training  

Ongoing  April 2024  

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Printed minutes 09012024 1830 Tenant Leaseholder Panel

	7 Introduction Director of Streets & Environment
	9 Housing Regeneration Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Tenant & Leaseholder Panel 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 6 February 2024 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Yaw Boateng (Chair); 
Leslie Parry (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Adele Benson (Online), Alisa Flemming (Online), Brigitte Graham, 
Lynne Hale and Chrishni Reshekaron (Online) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel, Councillor Clive Fraser, Jill Arboine, Ishia 
Beckford, Tamar Coleman, Yvonne Davy, Ian Leonard, Dave Mundy, David 
Palmer, Lorraine Podiephatshwa, Marilyn Smithies, Sharon Swaby, Jamil 
Tarik, Kim Wakely, Verna Francis (Senior Resident Involvement Officer), Mary 
Larby (Director of Housing Management), Sue Hanlon (Interim Director of 
Assets), Jerry Austin (Interim Head of Repairs and Maintenance, online), Kevin 
Hartshorn (Interim Head of Asset Planning & Capital Delivery), Karen 
Agbabiaka (Director of Streets & Environment), Lara Ashley (Housing 
Transformation Lead), David Baptiste (Housing Regeneration Lead), Lisa 
Goldstone (Operations Manager), Charles Baker (Head of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods), Pamela Leonce (Independent Assurance Panel Member) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Lara Fish, Theresa French, James Fraser, Guy Pile-Grey, Debra 
Pring and James Gitau 
 

  
PART A 

  
76/24   
 

Welcome and Introductions 
 
 
The Panel Members, Councillors and officers in attendance introduced 
themselves.  
  

77/24   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures at this meeting. 
  

78/24   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting meetings held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 and 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 were agreed as accurate records.  
  



 

 
 

79/24   
 

Asset Management Strategy 
 
 
Councillor Hale entered the Council chamber at 6.40pm. 
  
The Chair introduced the item and invited the Director of Assets and the 
Interim Head of Asset Planning & Capital Delivery to address the Panel.  
The Director of Assets and the Interim Head of Asset Planning & Capital 
Delivery conducted a presentation to the Panel, which can be found via the 
following link: https://civico.net/croydon/meetings  
  
In response to questions from Panel members, officers informed the Panel 
that:  
  

• Residents were not expected to bleed radiators themselves. 
• Officers were aware that some residents may not have had access to 

the website.  
• Officers were trying to share more information with residents and when 

operatives went out to resident’s properties, they could show residents 
how to bleed their radiators and leave a key with the residents who 
were happy to bleed their radiators themselves. 

• There was a government consultation which began in January 2024 
and closed on the 5th March. Officers had met with the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to discuss what timescales the 
government had proposed for the completion of the repairs.  

• There was a deadline for 24 hours to complete emergency repairs, 14 
days to complete an assessment with a further 7 days to complete 
repairs.  

• The Council would be going back to the government with feedback and 
to clarify how these new laws would dovetail with existing laws.  

• The asset management strategy considered damp and mould as part 
of the strategy; however, it was an overarching strategy which 
considered a multitude of areas including disrepair. 

• The asset management strategy was an agile document which would 
continually be reviewed and refreshed.  

• The repairs service had improved since the meeting in January, and 
officers were working with the contractors to improve and stabilise the 
services.  

• Officers were still mobilising the services and some of the information 
received from the outgoing contractor was not available.  

• The contact centre was established in August 2023 and the staff 
numbers were based on what officers believed to be an average 
number of call handlers that you would have for a similar number of 
properties.  

• After two months it became clear that the volume of repairs was much 
higher than what had previously been reported to the Council by the 
outgoing contractor. The Council then took on additional resource in 
the contact centre, all of which were temporary.  

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings


 

 
 

• If the volume of repairs remained at the same level over the next three 
or four months, then officers would need to investigate why the number 
of repairs required had not fallen.  

• There was the possibility for team leaders in the contact centre to listen 
into calls, and officers were looking into whether there was other 
software which would help them to assess the quality of the calls.  

• Officers had not been into homes for several years; they had gathered 
a lot more information about their housing stock recently and this was 
the cause of the fluctuation in numbers reported.  

• Hazards needed to be addressed within a certain timescale, officers 
needed to address these hazards quickly to reduce the danger 
presented by the hazard before dealing with the problem on the back of 
it. 

• The hazards from damp and mould, disrepair or fire hazards had been 
prioritised.  

• Officers were still working on a reporting methodology for hazards and 
component failures.  

• 36% of the Councils housing stock had been surveyed, 40% would 
have been surveyed by the end of March 2024, another 20% would 
have been surveyed by September and then 20% annually. 

• There was an issue with the forms at the previous meeting, some were 
collected but others did not make it to the relevant officers. 

• The contact centre had targets as set out in the mobilisation plan, 
these targets would be step targets, and these would be sought to be 
achieved by September 2024. The contracts stated that calls would be 
answered withing 20 seconds. This was not being met, but the 
expectation was to achieve this target by September.  

• The voids, damp and mould disrepair teams had been visiting 
properties conducting short snappy stock surveys to produce data 
quickly. 

• The contact centre had targets which had been drawn up as part of the 
mobilisation plan. These targets would be stepped targets and officers 
expected to see a stepped improvement between February and 
September. 

• The asset management strategy would be based on around 40 actions 
which would be developed over the next 5 years, this would change as 
officers began to understand more about the Councils housing stock.  
the data being collected by the stock surveys would help to formulate 
the strategy.  

• The outside of the blocks was assessed as part of the survey, officers 
would investigate their cyclical decoration and if this was executed right 
then it would go a long way to easing some of the pressure on the 
reactive repairs.  

• The housing health and safety rating system included 29 different 
hazards. 

• Officers would circulate a list of the hazards to the Members.  
• It was important that residents reported any issues that they 

experienced. 
  

It was agreed that the summary document would be circulated to the Panel.  



 

 
 

80/24   
 

Introduction Director of Streets & Environment 
 
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited the Director of Streets & 
Environment to address the Panel.  
  
The Director of Streets & Environment conducted a presentation to the Panel, 
which can be found via the following link: https://civico.net/croydon/meetings  
In response to questions from Panel members, officers informed the Panel 
that:  
  

• The Council offered a bulky waste collection service that was 
chargeable to residents and for residents who lived in tenancy 
properties there was a bulky waste clearance service. Residents 
needed to leave any waste which they wished to be collected in a 
location that was accessible for the cleanup crew. 

• Officers were in dialogue with bidders to find a more sustainable 
solution that reflected the needs of the Councils communal and curb-
side properties. 

• The food waste service was on offer to all tenants, officers needed to 
work with the managing agents to ensure that the aspirations of the 
residents were met. 

• Croydon was in the top quartile in London for the highest recycling 
rates.  

• Under legislation it was now mandatory to organise weekly segregated 
food waste collections for all residents.  

• Officers would identify which housing estates could accommodate 
additional bins and officers would liaise with their service providers to 
ensure that weekly collections were undertaken as part of the core 
service. 

• Officers were aware of all the food waste collections from the 
communal and curb side properties.  

• 23% of Corydon’s general waste contained food. 
• Residents were required to present their textiles alongside their waste 

collection. The refuse crew had a cage where the textile bags could be 
deposited. 

• If the textile collection was missed, then an ad-hoc collection would 
need to be arranged.  

• If the cage for textile collections was full then the collection crew would 
call their supervisor who would then empty the cage so that the 
operatives could continue to collect.  

• The cages containing the textiles collection were emptied daily.  
• The fly tipping strategy was under review as it was currently was 

reactive service.  
• Officers felt as though they had been a victim of their own success in 

the past as the quicker that they removed fly tips, the quicker they 
would re-appear. The fly tipping consisted of discarded domestic waste 
and contractors had been instructed to clear all fly tips as they were 
reported, however, the volume of fly tipping had increased. This was a 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings


 

 
 

national issue that needed to be addressed as the Council spent 
around £100,000+ a month to clear fly tips. 

• Prior to entering their current procurement strategy, officers undertook 
a borough wide consultation with residents through online surveys and 
resident drop-in sessions and officers received over 3000 responses 
back on their waste and street cleansing service. This was done prior 
to officers finalising their procurement strategy. 

• Officers would make a recommendation to cabinet on whether to award 
a contract to the preferred bidder. 

• Needles for self-administered injections needed to be collected by the 
Council, this was free service for residents. If the medication was 
administered by a third party, then it would be their responsibility to 
dispose of the waste. 

• Officers acknowledged that missed collections had a significant impact 
on households and informed the Panel that they now had a fully 
resourced client services team.  

• If a resident had a missed collection, they had 48 hours after the day of 
collection to report the missed bin collection. The client services team 
would review the statistical data to look for a trend in the reported 
missed collections.  

• For disputes with the waste collection crew regarding the accuracy of 
reported collections, the service provider was required to provide an 
assured collection for 6 to 8 weeks. An assured collection required the 
service provider to confirm on their devices that for every collection, 
this meant that the collection crew would only be miss a collection if the 
bins were not presented or contaminated. This would be logged onto 
the system and their supervisor would then inspect and attend on the 
day. 

  
  

81/24   
 

Update on Transformation 
 
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited the Housing Transformation Lead to 
address the Panel.  
  
The Housing Transformation Lead conducted a presentation to the Panel, 
which can be found via the following link: https://civico.net/croydon/meetings  
  
In response to questions from Panel members, officers informed the Panel 
that:  
  

• The tenancy check would be done by tenancy officers, when an officer 
undergoes a tenancy check they would show their badge when they 
introduced themselves.  

• Officers would provide residents with an email address to report any 
issues within their estates. 

• Any form of identification which contained a photograph, such as a 
freedom pass would be accepted as valid forms of identification. 

• Invalid passports were acceptable. 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings


 

 
 

  
  

82/24   
 

Housing Regeneration Strategy 
 
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited the Housing Regeneration Lead to 
address the Panel.  
  
The Housing Regeneration Lead conducted a presentation to the Panel, 
which can be found via the following link: https://civico.net/croydon/meetings  
  
In response to questions from Panel members, officers informed the Panel 
that:  
  

• Community led housing groups were welcomed. 
• The LBC housing strategy had an emphasis on social housing. 

  
  

83/24   
 

Report from Resident Representatives 
 
 
The report was noted by the Panel. 
  
  

84/24   
 

Any Other Business 
  

85/24   
 

Date of next meeting 
 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on 27 February 2024 at 
6:30pm at 6:30pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

https://civico.net/croydon/meetings

